

No. 19-132

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RED RIVER;

JAMES WILSON,

Petitioners

v.

FORDHAM MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team P4

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE INACTIONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO PLEAD, WITH REQUISITE PARTICULARITY, MISREPRESENTATIONS OF MATERIAL FACTS AND SCIENTER. 6

 A. Red River’s statements amounted to mere puffery..... 7

 B. Respondents failed to plead sufficient facts to infer § 10(b) liability..... 12

 1. Respondents failed to adequately plead that the statements constituted material misrepresentations at the time made. 13

 2. Respondents failed to adequately plead that the statements were demonstrably false or omitted required information. 15

 C. Respondents merely alleged corporate mismanagement. 19

 D. Respondents failed to allege that Red River acted with the requisite scienter to establish an actionable § 10(b) claim. 21

II. CULPABLE PARTICIPATION MUST BE PLEADED TO ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE FOR CONTROL PERSON LIABILITY..... 25

 A. Congress intended § 20(a) to include culpable participation. 26

 1. Congress would have used burden-shifting language if it intended to shift the burden to the defendant in § 20(a)..... 26

2. Requiring culpable participation adheres to congressional intent regarding § 20(a) and securities law.....27

B. Requiring culpable participation enhances judicial efficiency.28

C. Requiring culpable participation facilitates productivity.29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	29
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	7, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 27
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	12, 22, 28
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	13
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	19
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	13, 22, 28
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	7, 17, 19

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 12, 14
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 11
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18, 1
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973)	30
<i>Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Grp.</i> , 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21

<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 9, 21, 28
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp.</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 24

District Court Cases

<i>Bricklayers & Masons Local Union No. 5 Ohio Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>Cutsforth v. Renschler</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	18
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>In re Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Banco Bradesco, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	29
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 14
<i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20, 23, 25
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.W. Va. 2012)	9, 12
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998).....	8, 11, 13

Lanza v. Drexel & Co.,
1970 WL 197 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 1970).....30

Lopez v. CTPartners Exec. Search Inc.,
173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 8, 10

Menaldi v. Och-Ziff Capital Mgmt. Grp.,
164 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 14

Mulligan v. Impax Labs., Inc.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 942 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 13

Ong v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8, 10, 15, 16

State Cases

Ritchie v. Rupe,
443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014)20

Sneed v. Webre,
465 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. 2015)20

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k (2012)27

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2012)..... viii, 6

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (2012) viii, 26

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) (2012) 13, 22

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 12

Regulations

17 CFR § 240.10b-5(b) (2018).....6

Other Authorities

Ann M. Olazabal & Patricia S. Abril, *Recklessness as a State of Mind in 10(b) Cases: the Civil-Criminal Dialectic*, 18 NYU J. LEG. & PUB. POL. 305 (2015) 21

Jeanne P. Bolger, *Recklessness and the Rule 10b-5 Scierter Standard after Hochfelder*, 49 FORDHAM L. REV. 817 (1980) 21

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (2015)..... 29

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)..... 30

S. Rep. No. 73-47 (1933)..... 28
